

No. 23-999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. YOURKO,
Petitioner,

V.

LEE ANN B. YOURKO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HEATHER LARSON PEDERSEN, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

KYLE J. BURCHAM, ESQ.

PEDERSEN LAW, PLLC

4266 Casey Boulevard

Williamsburg, Virginia 23188

Telephone: 757-903-4410

Facsimile: 757-903-4412

heather@hlpedersenlaw.com

kyle@hlpedersenlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	7
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE ISSUES RAISED BY PETITIONER.....	7
II. NO COURT HAS COMPELLED MR. YOURKO TO USE HIS DISABILITY BENEFITS TO SATISFY HIS AGREEMENT.....	8
III. THIS PETITION IS PREMATURE AS TO THIS ISSUE	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 5301.....	1, 9
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	4
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	5
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 581 U.S. 214 (2017)	1, 3, 5
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	3, 5, 7
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	3
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	8
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1982)	2
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	4
<i>Sheldon v. Sheldon</i> , 456 U.S. 941 (1982).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Boutte v. Boutte</i> , 403 So.3d 467 (La. App. 2020), <i>state cert. denied</i> July 8, 2020, <i>cert. denied</i> 142 S. Ct. 220 (2021)	6
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 983 N.W.2d 373 (Mich. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , ____ S. Ct. ____ (No. 22-1089, Oct. 2, 2023)	6, 9
<i>Holmes v. Holmes</i> , 7 Va. App. 472, 375 S.E.2d 387 (1988)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 219, 265 Cal. Rptr. 227 (Ct. App. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 806, 111 S. Ct. 237, 112 L. Ed. 2d 197 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Stanton</i> , 190 Cal. App. 4th 547, 118 Cal Rptr. 3d (Ct. App. 2010)	2
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 505 P.3d 224 (Alaska 2022)	9
<i>Kondaurov v. Kerdasha</i> , 271 Va. 646, 629 S.E.2d 181 (2006)	7
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 520 P.3d 813, 819 (Nev. 2022)	6, 9
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 14 Va. App. 623, 419 S.E.2d 268 (1992)	8
<i>Yourko v. Yourko</i> , 302 Va. 149, 884 S.E.2d 799 (2023)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Mark E. Sullivan, THE MILITARY DIVORCE HANDBOOK: A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO REPRESENTING MILITARY PERSONNEL AND THEIR FAMILIES (3d ed. 2019).....	6
2 Turner, Equitable Distribution of Property (4 th ed. 2023).....	5
Turner, State Court Treatment of Military and Veteran’s Disability Benefits: A 2004 Update , 16 Divorcing Litig. 76 (2004).....	5
